

No. 20-219

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANE CUMMINGS, PETITIONER

*v.*

PREMIER REHAB KELLER, P.L.L.C.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,  
ARKANSAS, INDIANA, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,  
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, UTAH, AND WEST  
VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy  
Solicitor General

ERIC J. HAMILTON  
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Question Presented .....	I
Table of Authorities .....	III
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	6
I. The Private Right of Action Currently Recognized Under the Rehabilitation Act Does Not Extend to Claims for Emotional-Distress Damages. ....	6
II. This Court Should Not Reenter the Business of Creating New Private Rights of Action— Particularly When They Apply to States.....	12
A. The Court should not return to its prior practice of creating causes of action not authorized by Congress. ....	13
B. Expanding the available means of enforcing the Rehabilitation Act is particularly problematic in light of States’ limited waivers of sovereign immunity. ....	14
III. State Civil Rights Laws Supply Additional Remedies For Discrimination Plaintiffs. ....	16
Conclusion .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	15
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	8
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	15, 16
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	4, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Bell v. Bd. of Educ. of Albuquerque Pub. Schs.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D.N.M. 2008).....	10, 17
<i>Bossuyt v. Osage Farmers Nat’l Bank</i> , 360 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa 1985).....	11
<i>C.I.R. v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995).....	3, 13
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	20
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	14
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978).....	20
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	3, 14
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	9
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	14
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Banerji</i> , 858 N.E.2d 277 (Mass. 2006).....	11
<i>Kadel v. N.C. State Health Plan for Teachers &amp; State Emps.</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 3891732 (4th Cir. Sept. 1, 2021).....	1
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968).....	1
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>Libr. of Cong. v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986).....	16
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	2
<i>Miener v. Missouri</i> , 673 F.2d 969 (8th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Nestlè USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	4
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	2, 3

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89, 99 (1984) .....	15-16
<i>Romero v. Mervyn’s</i> , 784 P.2d 992 (N.M. 1989) .....	12
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	1
<i>Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.</i> , 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	15
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	6, 7
<b>Statutes:</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	9
29 U.S.C.:	
§ 701 .....	6
§ 794 (Rehabilitation Act).....	3
§ 794(a) .....	7
§ 794a(a)(2) .....	8
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 1396.....	7
§ 1983.....	20
§ 2000d.....	6
§ 2000d-7.....	8, 13
§ 2000d-7(a)(2).....	1, 15

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 12132.....	9
§ 12133.....	9
§ 12202.....	1
§ 18116(a).....	7, 8, 9
Tex. Hum. Res. Code:	
§ 121.003(a).....	19
§ 121.004(a).....	19
§ 121.004(b).....	19
CARES Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, § 15011(b)(2), Div. B, Title V, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	7
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93- 112, 87 Stat. 355.....	7
Rehabilitation Act Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-506, 100 Stat. 1807.....	15
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<i>Cummings v. Neighborhood Assistance Corp.     of Am.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-01746 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Cummings v. Total Eye Care</i> , No. 4:18-cv- 00546 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2018).....	18, 19
Farnsworth on Contracts § 7.16 (2d ed. 1998).....	10
Farnsworth on Contracts § 12.8 (3d ed. 2004).....	11
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 204 cmt. <i>d</i> (1981).....	10

VII

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 353	
cmt. <i>a</i> .....	10, 11
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 355	
cmt. <i>a</i> .....	12
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 355	
cmt. <i>b</i> .....	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 436A	
cmt. <i>b</i> (1965) .....	3, 13
Laura Rothstein, <i>Disabilities &amp; the Law</i>	
§ 5:10 (4th ed.) .....	20
24 Williston on Contracts § 64:11 (4th ed.) .....	10
